
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000621-2023 

Contract

23ENG003 #iWill Fund Evaluation

Big Lottery Fund (operating as The National Lottery Community Fund)

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-000621
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-035826  
Published 10 January 2023, 9:35am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Big Lottery Fund (operating as The National Lottery Community Fund)

2 Marsham Street

LONDON

SW1P 4DF

Contact

Matthew Bowcott

Email

Procurement@tnlcommunityfund.org.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000621-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000621-2023
mailto:Procurement@tnlcommunityfund.org.uk


Page 2 to 7

UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.tnlcommunityfund.org.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

National Lottery funds distribution

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

23ENG003 #iWill Fund Evaluation

Reference number

23ENG003

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79419000 - Evaluation consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

https://www.tnlcommunityfund.org.uk/


Page 3 to 7

The #iwill Fund is a collaboration between the Fund and the Department for Digital,
Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS), working with Match Funders to create Youth Social
Action opportunities. We have tendered to find a Supplier to help evaluate an increase of
funding in the #iwill Fund between October 2022 and March 2027. This evaluation
includes providing evidence of the impact of the #iwill Fund and will also provide a
learning strand to support youth social action provision.

The impact evaluation will address key questions, including what was the impact of #iwill
Fund projects on young people and their communities? What was the impact on Match
Funders and delivery partners from the #iwill Fund's convening and other support? What
was the overall value for money of the #iwill Fund? (It will be scoped as to whether this is
feasible in the feasibility phase of the evaluation). For the learning strand, some of our key
areas of interest include: How can Youth Social Action be accessible to all young people?
What are the most effective ways for funders and delivery organisations to measure the
impact of Youth Social Action? Have the opportunities provided by the #iwill Fund
supported a journey of Youth Social Action for young people? What are some of the ways
organisations can evidence this over time? What is the role of youth voice in ensuring the
quality of Youth Social Action? We expect new research questions to emerge as the
contract develops and expect at least an annual review to identify new questions.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £998,983

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

73200000 - Research and development consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC - North East (England)

UKD - North West (England)

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

UKF - East Midlands (England)



Page 4 to 7

UKG - West Midlands (England)

UKH - East of England

UKI - London

UKJ - South East (England)

UKK - South West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The #iwill Fund is a collaboration between the Fund and the Department for Digital,
Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS), working with Match Funders to create Youth Social
Action opportunities. We have tendered to find a Supplier to help evaluate an increase of
funding in the #iwill Fund between October 2022 and March 2027. This evaluation
includes providing evidence of the impact of the #iwill Fund and will also provide a
learning strand to support youth social action provision.

The impact evaluation will address key questions, including what was the impact of #iwill
Fund projects on young people and their communities? What was the impact on Match
Funders and delivery partners from the #iwill Fund's convening and other support? What
was the overall value for money of the #iwill Fund? (It will be scoped as to whether this is
feasible in the feasibility phase of the evaluation). For the learning strand, some of our key
areas of interest include: How can Youth Social Action be accessible to all young people?
What are the most effective ways for funders and delivery organisations to measure the
impact of Youth Social Action? Have the opportunities provided by the #iwill Fund
supported a journey of Youth Social Action for young people? What are some of the ways
organisations can evidence this over time? What is the role of youth voice in ensuring the
quality of Youth Social Action? We expect new research questions to emerge as the
contract develops and expect at least an annual review to identify new questions.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Option to extend Contract Term by up to 12 months.



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-021085

/Notice/021085-2022


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

17 October 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Warren House Group at Dartington

Buckfastleigh

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

04610839

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £998,983



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

The Royal Courts of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-05T10:02:04+0100
	TCPDF




